
Table 1337. Fisheries—Commercial Catch by Country: 1990 to 2004

[In thousands of metric tons, live weight (97,852 represents 97,852,000). Catch of fish, crustaceans, mollusks (including
weight of shells). Includes aquaculture (the farming of aquatic organisms), but not marine mammals and aquatic plants]

Country 1990 2000 2003 2004

World 1 . . . . . . . 97,852 130,957 133,187 140,506

China 2 . . . . . . . . . 31,136 41,568 45,642 47,508
Peru. . . . . . . . . . . 6,874 10,665 6,100 9,635
India. . . . . . . . . . . 3,800 5,609 6,025 6,088
Indonesia . . . . . . . 3,022 4,909 5,623 5,856
Chile . . . . . . . . . . 5,195 4,692 4,176 5,610
United States . . . . 5,871 5,174 5,483 5,566
Japan . . . . . . . . . . 10,361 5,751 5,494 5,178
Thailand . . . . . . . . 2,790 3,736 3,914 4,018
Norway . . . . . . . . . 1,754 3,191 3,132 3,160

Country 1990 2000 2003 2004

Vietnam . . . . . . . . 939 1,949 2,794 3,078
Russia . . . . . . . . . 7,604 4,048 3,390 3,051
Philippines. . . . . . . 2,209 2,291 2,626 2,724
Bangladesh . . . . . . 846 1,661 1,998 2,102
Burma . . . . . . . . . 743 1,169 1,596 1,987
Korea, South . . . . . 2,843 2,118 2,031 1,981
Iceland . . . . . . . . . 1,508 1,986 1,984 1,737
Mexico . . . . . . . . . 1,383 1,369 1,540 1,539
Malaysia . . . . . . . . 1,005 1,441 1,454 1,507
Canada. . . . . . . . . 1,685 1,125 1,261 1,319
Taiwan 2 . . . . . . . . 1,444 1,338 1,486 1,226

1 Includes other countries, not shown separately. 2 See footnote 2, Table 1298.

Source: U.S. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, National Marine Fisheries Service, Fisheries of the United
States, annual. Data from Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Rome, Italy.

Table 1338. Meat Production by Type and Country: 2004 and 2005

[In thousands of metric tons (51,327 represents 51,327,000). Carcass weight basis for beef, veal, and pork. Excludes offals and
rabbit]

Country
Beef and veal

Country
Pork 1

Country
Poultry meat

2004
2005,

prel. 2004
2005,

prel. 2004
2005,

prel.

World 2 . . . . . . 51,327 52,374 World 2 . . . . . 90,678 94,215 World 2 . . . . . 55,952 59,092
United States . . . 11,261 11,317 China 3 . . . . . . . 47,016 50,106 United States. . . 15,286 15,869
Brazil . . . . . . . . . 7,975 8,592 European Union 4. 20,851 21,102 China 3 . . . . . . . 9,998 10,200
European Union 4 . 8,007 7,770 United States. . . 9,312 9,392 Brazil. . . . . . . . . 8,408 9,350
China 3 . . . . . . . . 6,759 7,115 Brazil. . . . . . . . . 2,600 2,800 European Union 4. 7,627 7,736
Argentina . . . . . . 3,130 3,200 Canada . . . . . . . 1,936 1,914 Mexico. . . . . . . . 2,389 2,498
India. . . . . . . . . . 2,130 2,250 Russia . . . . . . . . 1,725 1,735 India . . . . . . . . . 1,650 1,900
Mexico . . . . . . . . 2,099 2,125 Japan . . . . . . . . 1,271 1,245 Japan . . . . . . . . 1,124 1,166
Australia . . . . . . . 2,081 2,102 Mexico. . . . . . . . 1,150 1,195 Argentina . . . . . . 910 1,030
Russia . . . . . . . . 1,590 1,525 Philippines . . . . . 1,145 1,175 Canada . . . . . . . 946 977
Canada. . . . . . . . 1,496 1,523 Korea, South . . . 1,100 1,036 Thailand. . . . . . . 900 950

1 Includes edible pork fat, but excludes lard and inedible greases (except United States). 2 Includes other countries, not
shown separately. 3 See footnote 2, Table 1298. 4 See footnote 3, Table 1339.

Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture, National Agricultural Statistics Service, Agricultural Statistics, annual.

Table 1339. Meat Consumption by Type and Country: 2005 and 2006

[In thousands of metric tons (12,663 represents 12,663,000). Carcass weight basis for beef, veal, and pork. Broiler (chicken,
16-week-old) weight based on ready-to-cook equivalent]

Country
Beef and veal

Country
Pork

Country
Poultry meat

2005 2006 1 2005 2006 1 2005 2006 1

United States . . . 12,663 12,830 China 2 . . . . . . . 49,703 51,809 United States. . . 13,430 13,754
European Union 3 . 8,194 8,270 European Union 3. 19,768 20,015 China 2 . . . . . . . 10,088 10,371
China 2 . . . . . . . . 7,026 7,395 United States. . . 8,669 8,640 European Union 3. 7,596 7,380
Brazil . . . . . . . . . 6,774 6,939 Russia . . . . . . . . 2,476 2,637 Brazil. . . . . . . . . 6,612 6,853
Argentina . . . . . . 2,443 2,550 Japan . . . . . . . . 2,507 2,450 Mexico. . . . . . . . 2,871 3,005
Mexico . . . . . . . . 2,419 2,509 Brazil. . . . . . . . . 1,949 2,191 Russia . . . . . . . . 2,139 2,382
Russia . . . . . . . . 2,503 2,370 Mexico. . . . . . . . 1,556 1,580 India . . . . . . . . . 1,899 2,000
India 4 . . . . . . . . 1,623 1,625 Korea, South . . . 1,305 1,402 Japan . . . . . . . . 1,880 1,908
Japan . . . . . . . . . 1,200 1,173 Philippines . . . . . 1,198 1,240 Argentina . . . . . . 949 1,124
Canada. . . . . . . . 1,106 1,140 Taiwan 2. . . . . . . 950 932 South Africa . . . . 1,010 1,062
Australia . . . . . . . 735 719 Canada . . . . . . . 978 (NA) Saudi Arabia . . . . 1,011 972
Other Countries . . 4,165 4,205 Other Countries . . 3,540 3,542 Other Countries . . 8,933 8,141

NA Not available. 1 Preliminary data. 2 See footnote 2, Table 1298. 3 European Union-25: Austria, Belgium, Cyprus,
Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg,
Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, and United Kingdom. 4 Includes buffalo.

Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Foreign Agricultural Service, Livestock and Poultry: World Markets and Trade, annual.
See also <http://www.fas.usda.gov/dlp/circular/2007/livestock_poultry_04-2007.pdf>.
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